

07.06.2022

Present : Petitioner No.1 in person with Ld. Counsel Omkar Singh.

Separate DAR related to the present case filed today. The DAR matter stands merged with the present claim petition and be tagged with this file.

Petitioners are directed to remain present in person on next date alongwith their original Aadhaar Card and PAN card and they shall file photocopies thereof, if not filed.

Further, petitioners are directed to get opened their saving bank account near the place of their residence and shall produce the original bank passbooks on next date and shall file photocopies thereof. Further, for the protection of award amount, the Bank Manager of petitioners' bank is directed as under:-

- (i). No Cheque Book and ATM/Debit Card be issued to the claimants/ petitioners without permission of the Court. However, in case the ATM/Debit Card and/or Cheque Book have already been issued bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.
- (ii). The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the claimant.
- (iii). However, money may be released by means of withdrawal slip.

The Bank Manager of petitioners' bank is also directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the petitioners, free of cost.

To come up for filing of written statement on **18.08.2022**.

(Rajrani)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/07.06.2022